
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
PORTCHESTER CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE

MONDAY, 25 JUNE 2018 AT 2.00 PM

COMMITTEE ROOM,TOWN HALL,GOSPORT

Telephone enquiries to John Haskell, Clerk to the Joint Committee 023 9283 4057

(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the Minutes of this 
meeting.   
The agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view on-line at 
www.portchestercrematorium.org)

Membership of the Joint Committee - 2018/19

Gosport Borough Council

Councillor June Cully  
Councillor Kathleen Jones  

Fareham Borough Council

Councillor Keith Evans  
Councillor Simon Martin 

Havant Borough Council

Councillor David Guest  
One vacancy to be notified 

Portsmouth City Council

To be notified  
 

A G E N D A

Welcome and Introductions 

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Appointment of Chairman 

Public Document Pack

http://www.portchestercrematorium.org/


2

It is the policy of the Joint Committee to adopt a rotating basis for the 
appointment of chairman and vice chairman.   The Chairman for the 2018/19 
municipal year should therefore be appointed from one of Fareham’s 
representatives.

3  Appointment of Vice-Chairman 

The Vice-Chairman should be appointed from one of Havant’s representatives 
as it will be Havant’s turn to act as Chairman for the 2019/20 municipal year.

4  Declarations of Members' Interests 

5  Minutes of the Meeting held on 19 March 2018 (Pages 5 - 8)

Attached

6  Matters Arising from the Minutes not specifically referred to on the 
Agenda 

7  Clerk's Items 

The Clerk to the Joint Committee will report on any matters requiring attention.

8  Annual Return for the Financial Year Ended 31 March 2018 (Pages 9 - 24)

The purpose of the attached report from the Treasurer is to advise that the 
Joint Committee’s accounts have been prepared in compliance with the format 
prescribed by the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011.  
    
Section 2 of the document includes the Annual Governance Statement.   A 
background paper is attached to the statement as an appendix giving a short 
explanation of the key components upon which the Joint Committee can rely 
in agreeing the Annual Governance Statement.

RECOMMENDED that the Annual Return for the financial year ending 31 
March 2018 be approved and signed as appropriate, as follows - 

(a) Section 1 - Accounting Statements for Portchester Crematorium 
Joint Committee be approved and signed;

(b) Section 2 - Annual Governance Statement be approved and 
signed;

(c) That the Income and Expenditure Statement for the Year ended 31 
March 2018 and Balance Sheet as at 31 March 2018 be noted.



3

9  Portchester Crematorium Joint Committee - Annual Report - 2017/18 
(Pages 25 - 30)

The purpose of the attached report by the Clerk is to place on record and 
inform members of the principal work of the Joint Committee during the 
2017/18 financial year.

RECOMMENDED that the annual report for the 2017/18 financial year be 
noted and received and it be sent for information to each constituent 
authority.

10  North Chapel Refurbishment (Pages 31 - 32)

The purpose of the attached report from the Property Manager is to update 
the Joint Committee on progress with the North Chapel refurbishment 
scheme.

RECOMMENDED that the report be noted.

11  Building Works Programme (Pages 33 - 34)

Report from the Property Manager attached.

RECOMMENDED that the Joint Committee notes the contents of the 
report.

12  Manager and Registrar's Report (Pages 35 - 38)

a) General Report attached

b) Monitoring Register of Public Comments - attached          

c) Any other items of topical interest         

13  Internal Audit Plan 2018/19 and onwards (Pages 39 - 42)

The purpose of the attached report by the Treasurer is to seek approval for 
the plan of internal audit coverage from 2018/19 onwards along with proposals 
of how this will work and be resourced and costed.

RECOMMENDED that the proposals for internal audit coverage be 
approved.

14  Horticultural Consultant's Report (Pages 43 - 44)

General Report
A report from the Horticultural Consultant on grounds maintenance generally 
is attached.

RECOMMENDED that the report be received and noted.



4

15  Dates of Future Meetings 

RECOMMENDED that the Joint Committee meets at 2pm on a rotating 
basis on the following dates in 2018/19, at the venues indicated –

Monday 17 September 2018 (Havant)
Monday 10 December 2018 (Portsmouth)
Monday 25 March 2019 (Fareham)
Monday 24 June 2019 (Gosport)



1 

PORTCHESTER CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING of the Joint Committee held in the Civic Offices, 
Fareham on Monday 19 March 2018 at 2.00 pm. 
 

Present 
 

Fareham Borough Council 
 
Councillor Susan Bell 
Councillor Keith Evans 

 
Gosport Borough Council 

                                  
                             Councillor June Cully 

Councillor Dr Philip Raffaelli (standing deputy) 
 

Havant Borough Council 
 

          Councillors Tony Briggs           
     

Portsmouth City Council 
 
Councillor Frank Jonas (Chairman) 
 

 
  Apologies for Absence (AI 1) 

 
Councillor David Guest (Havant BC); Councillor Hannah Hockaday 
(Portsmouth CC) 

   
 767 Declarations of Members’ Interests (Al 2) – None 

 
 768 Minutes of the Meeting held on 11 December 2017 (AI 3) 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on the 11 December 
2017 be signed as a correct record. 
 

 769 Matters Arising from the Minutes not specifically referred to on the 
Agenda (AI 4)  - None 

 
 770 Clerk’s Items (AI 5)   

 
(a) Recycling of Metals Scheme – Charitable Nomination 

 
The Clerk reported that following consultation with members the Rowans 
Hospice had been nominated to receive an award under the metals 
recycling scheme operated by the Institute of Cemetery and Cremation 
Management.   He was pleased to report that an award of £5,000 had now 
been received for presentation to the Rowans. 

 
         NOTED 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



2 

  (b) Internal Audit Report 1110, dated February 2018 
 
                                       (TAKE IN REPORT) 
 

This report, which was received on the 12 March, was circulated to 
members following publication of the agenda, rather than holding it over 
until the June meeting of the Joint Committee. 

                      
Following presentation of the report by the Treasurer, the officers 
answered questions arising from members, including arrangements to use 
the Fareham BC employee performance management scheme.     

  
     NOTED 
 

 771 Risk Management Strategy (AI 6) 
 

                      (TAKE IN REPORT OF THE TREASURER) 
   
  RESOLVED (1) That the Risk Management Strategic Framework and 

Policy as set out in Appendices A and B of the Treasurer’s report be 
approved. 
 

                      (2) That the form and presentation of the Strategic and 
Operational Risk Registers be reviewed, taking into account current 
good practice, and a further report be made to the Joint Committee on 
the outcome. 
 

 772 Building Works Programme (AI 7) 
 

(TAKE IN REPORT OF THE PROPERTY MANAGER) 
   
  RESOLVED that the contents of the report be noted. 

 
 773 North Chapel Refurbishment  (AI 8)  

 
              (TAKE IN REPORT OF THE PROPERTY MANAGER) 
 
The Property Manager presented and amplified the key points of the report 
and explained that the detailed design process being undertaken by RBA 
Architects should be finished shortly.    Should any significant changes arise 
in the detailed design from the previously approved design principles 
arrangements would be made to consult with members.    Following the 
procurement process it was hoped that work would be undertaken in the late 
summer 2018.  
 

  RESOLVED that the report be noted 
                    

 

Page 6



3 

 774 Manager and Registrar’s Report (AI 9) 
 
(a) General Statistical Report 

 
(TAKE IN REPORT OF THE MANAGER AND REGISTRAR) 

            
RESOLVED that the report be received and noted.         

   
  (b) Any other items of topical interest – public comments register  

 
      (TAKE IN REPORT OF THE MANAGER AND REGISTRAR) 
 

  RESOLVED that the report be noted with interest 
 

 775 Horticultural Consultant’s Report (AI 10) 
 

(TAKE IN REPORT OF THE HORTICULTURAL CONSULTANT)    
 

  In submitting his report the Horticultural Consultant drew particular attention 
to work undertaken by Brighstone to ensure that paths and roadways had 
been treated and cleared of snow to provide access to the crematorium 
facilities.     
 

  RESOLVED that the report be received and the thanks of the Joint 
Committee be conveyed to Brighstone Landscapes and its on-site staff 
for the work undertaken during the period of snow.     
 

   
 776 Date of Next Meeting (AI 11) 

 
RESOLVED that the next meeting be held at 2pm on Monday 25 June 
2018 in Gosport 
           

  The meeting concluded at 2.28 pm. 
 
 
 

  Chairman 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
JH/me   
20 March 2018 
106190318m.doc 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report to 
Portchester Crematorium Joint Committee 

 
 
 

 

 
 
Date:  25 June 2018 
 
 
Report of: Treasurer to the Joint Committee  
 
 
Subject: ANNUAL RETURN FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2018 
 
 
 
 

SUMMARY 
 

This report sets out the Annual Return for the financial year ended 31 March 2018.   
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

 
(a) That Section 1 - Accounting Statements for Portchester Crematorium Joint 

Committee be approved. 
 
(b) That Section 2 - Annual Governance Statement for Portchester Crematorium Joint 

Committee be approved. 
 
(c) That the Income and Expenditure Statement for the year ended 31 March 2018 and 

Balance Sheet as at 31 March 2018 be noted. 
 
  

Page 9

Agenda Item 8



-     - 2 

 INTRODUCTION 
 
1. The Audit Commission Act 1998 (Section 2 and Schedule 2) required Joint 

Committees to prepare accounts and undergo an audit separate from their constituent 
bodies.  From 1 April 2015, implementation of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 
2014 means that Joint Committees are no longer required to have their accounts 
separately prepared and audited.  The Government has made this change as the 
appropriate parts of the financial results of Joint Committees are reported in the 
accounts of their constituent bodies, so they will be audited by auditors appointed to 
audit the accounts of those bodies, and there is no separate audit appointment. 

 
2. To provide consistency of information for the constituent bodies and to the Joint 

Committee an Annual Return for 2017/18 has been prepared and comprises the 
following sections for approval and information:  
 

 Section 1 - Accounting Statement - recording financial transactions during the 
year for both revenue and capital schemes. 

 Section 2 - Annual Governance Statement 

 Income and Expenditure Statement for the year ended 31 March 2018 and 
Balance Sheet as at 31 March 2018. 

 
3. Section 1 - Accounting Statement 

The Accounting Statement is presented for approval by the Joint Committee and is 
supported by details and explanations of the variances between the financial year 
2017/18 and the previous financial year 2016/17.   

 
4. Section 2 - Annual Governance Statement 
 The Annual Governance Statement is presented for approval by the Joint Committee 

and is supported by details of the key components upon which the Joint Committee 
has relied in agreeing each aspect of the Annual Governance Statement.   

 
5. Annual Internal Audit Report  

The approved five year plan for internal audit work undertaken by Fareham Borough 
Council’s internal audit has now been completed.  A new Internal Audit plan will be 
prepared for approval by the Joint Committee.   

 
6. An Income and Expenditure statement, Balance Sheet, explanatory notes and details 

of the reserves held by the Joint Committee are then provided to complete the 
summary of the financial position at y
[...]
um Joint Committee ‘Revenue Budget 2017/18 
December 2016. 
Report to the Portchester Crematorium Joint Committee ‘Annual Return 2016/17’ June 
2017. 
 
 
Andy Wannell CPFA 
Treasurer to the Joint Committee 
Civic Offices 
Fareham 
 
For further information on this report please contact Kate Busby on 01329 824685. 
 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

 
 
REPORT TO: PORTCHESTER CREMATORIUM JOINT COMITTEE –  

25 JUNE 2018  
 

REPORT BY:  CLERK TO THE JOINT COMMITTEE 

 

PORTCHESTER CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE –  
ANNUAL REPORT – 2017/18 
 
1. Purpose 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to place on record and inform members of the 
principal work of the Joint Committee during the 2017/18 financial year. 
 
2. Recommended that this Annual Report for the 2017/18 financial year be 
noted and received and that it be sent for information to each constituent 
authority. 
 
3. Background 

3.1 The Joint Committee operates under a Memorandum of Agreement between 
Fareham Borough Council, Portsmouth City Council, Gosport Borough Council and 
Havant Borough Council.    Two members from each of the constituent authorities 
make up the 8 person Joint Committee.   The constituent councils have delegated to 
the Joint Committee all the powers of the constituent authorities with respect to the 
provision and maintenance of the crematorium. 
 
3.2. The agreement sets out the constitution of the Joint Committee; the objectives 
of the crematorium and relationships between the constituent authorities.  The 
agreement also sets out the minimum number of meetings (three) to be held 
annually for the general business of the Joint Committee, although in practice to 
meet various statutory reporting deadlines four meetings are held. 
 
3.3 The membership of the Committee in the 2017/18 financial year was – 

   
Councillor Sue Bell (Fareham BC)              Vice-Chairman 
Councillor Keith Evans (Fareham BC) 
Councillor Alan Scard (Gosport BC)   
Councillor June Cully (Gosport BC)    
Councillor Tony Briggs (Havant BC)     
Councillor David Guest (Havant BC) 
Councillor Frank Jonas (Portsmouth CC) Chairman 
Councillor Hannah Hockaday (Portsmouth CC) (from December 2017) 
Councillor Rob New (Portsmouth CC) (until November 2017) 

Page 25

Agenda Item 9



2 

 

  
The chair and vice-chairmanship rotates between authorities annually. 
 

3.4 The Joint Committee met on 4 occasions during the 2017/18 financial year: 
 
 26 June 2017 18 September 2017  11 December 2017  

19 March 2018 
  
Minutes of each of these meetings and the reports considered are available for 
viewing on the Portchester Crematorium Web Site, which has a direct link to the 
Portsmouth City Council website where the documents are stored.    
 
3.5 The meetings of the Joint Committee have been supported by the Clerk (John 
Haskell), Treasurer (Andy Wannell), Engineer and Surveyor (Terry Garvey), and 
their respective deputies, together with the Horticultural Consultant (Ashley 
Humphrey) and the Manager and Registrar (James Clark).   Terry Garvey and his 
deputy retired on 31 December 2017.   The duties of the Engineer and Surveyor 
have now passed to Ian Cousins, Fareham BC’s Property Manager.    They report to 
the committee on financial and procedural matters including the operation of the 
crematorium and the quality of the service provided, which includes the grounds and 
buildings and plant to ensure the highest standards continue to be maintained.    
 
3.6 Meetings are held on a rotational basis at each of the authorities principal 
offices, with full public notice of and access to these meetings.    
 
4. The Joint Committee’s Role and Responsibilities 
 
4.1 The Joint Committee decides the overall policies to be adopted including 
approving a capital and maintenance works programme, consideration of and 
approval of accounts, and setting the scale of fees and charges.   These could 
effectively be described as the Joint Committee’s core functions
[...]
vision of video screens in each chapel – introduced Spring 2014, to 
enable family tributes to be shown. 

 Video streaming of services through the internet – Full sound and vision 
service available from Autumn 2014.  Since that time there has been an 
increasing take up of this valuable service for family and friends.   

 Extending the length of two morning and two afternoon services – 
introduced during early Summer 2014, and now ensured that, so far as 
possible, services kept to advertised times.  

 Books of Remembrance available on line – available from 2014. 

 Crematorium Web-site – Refreshed and updated operational from Autumn 
2016. 

 Crematorium logo – adopted December 2015 to improve image and web 
site theme. 

 South Chapel – Upgrade and Refurbishment – Work completed December 
2015. 
 
 

(f)  North Chapel Refurbishment Project 
  

Following the successful refurbishment of the South Chapel, the Joint 
Committee at the meeting in June 2017 received and approved a presentation 
from Robert Benn of RBA Architects on a design scheme and refurbishment 
works for the North Chapel.     The works proposed will include wooden 
cladding to the walls similar to that used in the South Chapel; removal of the 
existing ceiling to increase the volume of the chapel; new low energy feature 
lighting; reorientation of the catafalque in the committal area; and replacing 
the existing wooden pews with individual linked chairs. 
 
Since June 2017 the Joint Committee has continued to receive at subsequent 
meetings progress reports with the project including procurement 
arrangements which envisage tenders being invited during early summer 
2018 and works on site being undertaken in late summer/early autumn 2018.  
 

(g) Repairs and Renewals Programme  
 

Various minor items of work were undertaken during the year.   A range of 
other work has been undertaken or authorised during 2017/18, and this 
includes - 
 

 Works to Crematory and committal areas    

 
[...]
 
received the 5 year contract (with option for a further 5 years) was awarded to 
Brighstone Landscapes, at the meeting of the Joint Committee in September 
2017.    This company was also the previous contractor.    
 
 

(j) Recycling of Metals Scheme – Charitable Payments 
  
During the year the Joint Committee approved the submission of applications 
for the Rowans Hospice and Naomi House Children’s Hospice under the 
metals recycling scheme operated by the Institute of Cemetery and Cremation 
Management.     

Page 29



6 

 

 
Both applications were successful and resulted in significant payments from 
the scheme.   The ICCM criteria requires that nominations have to be for local 
or national death related charities which have as their core function 
bereavement related support or service. 
 

(k) Retirement of the Engineer & Surveyor and Future Arrangements  
 

At the meeting of the Joint Committee in December 2017, Mr Terry Garvey 
(Engineer and Surveyor) and Mr Mark Pam (Deputy Engineer and Surveyor) 
were presented with certificates marking their retirement after 34 years and 
7½ years respectively.  

 
 Fareham BC’s Property Manager (Ian Cousins) is now reporting direct to the  
 Joint Committee in respect of Crematorium building works, capital and  

maintenance programmes, and related matters.   Since April 2014 Fareham 
BC’s Building Services has been responsible for assisting the Engineer and 
Surveyor following expiration of a contract with an external building 
consultancy firm. 
 

7. Conclusion 
 
7.1 It will be seen from this report that the Joint Committee continues to function 
effectively through the members appointed to serve on it by their respective 
authorities.   Although much of the Joint Committee’s work continues to be of a 
recurring but important nature, during 2017/18 members have been involved in two 
additional areas of particular importance – making decisions regarding refurbishment 
and upgrading of the North Chapel, and the award of a new grounds maintenance 
contract.     During the year particular attention has again focussed upon the 
environment in which the crematorium operates to ensure that the very high 
standards of service continue to be maintained in the most cost effective and 
efficient way. 
 
 
 
........................................ 
John Haskell 
Clerk to the Joint Committee 
 
 
 
 
Background List of Documents –  
Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972:   None 
 
JH/me 
21 May 2018 

Page 30



 ICO 25.06.2018  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

REPORT TO: PORTCHESTER CREMATORIUM  JOINT COMMITTEE –  
                       25 JUNE 2018 
 
REPORT OF: IAN COUSINS, PROPERTY MANAGER  
 
SUBJECT: NORTH CHAPEL REFURBISHMENT 
 

 

1.0 Purpose of this Report 
 

1.1 To update the Joint Committee on the progress of the North Chapel Refurbishment 
scheme.   
 

2.0 Introduction 
 

2.1 At the meeting of the Joint Committee on 26 June 2017 a report was received 
setting out a preliminary design concept and advising on logistical issues to enable 
the project to proceed.     This included the appointment of RBA Architects Ltd, 
(RBA), to head a design team together with other appropriate professional support.  
 

3.0 Scheme progress 
 

3.1 RBA have now developed the design and prepared information ready for the project 
to be tendered. 
 

3.2 The project has now been advertised by Portsmouth City Council for suitably 
experienced contractors to be considered for inclusion in the tender process. 
Supplier Selection Questionnaires have been received from interested contractors. 
These have been reviewed against the Committee’s requirements and financial 
checks carried out. A short list of contractors will now be invited to submit a tender 
for the works. 
 

3.3 It is planned that these works will commence in late summer 2018. 
 

4.0 Recommendation 
 

4.1 That the report be noted. 
 
 
  

 Ian Cousins 
Property Manager 

 

 
Background List of Documents –  
Section 1
[...]
as dealt with at the 
scattering of her father’s 
ashes 
 

1/5/18 Thanked her for her 
kind words 

 

14/5/18 Anon telephone Complained coffee mug was 
left by bricklayers on the 
flower bay next to her flowers 
 

 Apologised and said I 
would raise with 
employer 

 

14/5/18 Mrs B email Thanking us for a nice funeral 
and sorting out her visual 
display. 

14/5/18 Thanked  

29/5/18 Mrs M S email Wrote questioning the timing 
of the next garden clearance 
(near Fathers’ Day) 

30/5/18 In consultation with 
the Clerk agreed to 
postpone the 
clearance to a later 
date 
 

 

 

P
age 37



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

 

Report to 
Portchester Crematorium Joint Committee 

 

 

 

 

Date:  25th June 2018 
 
 
Report of: Treasurer to the Joint Committee  
 
 
Subject: Internal Audit Plan 2018/19 and onwards 
 
 

SUMMARY 
 

This report brings the plan of internal audit work for approval by the Joint Committee 
along with proposals of how this work will be resourced and costed.  
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

(a) That the proposals for internal audit coverage are approved. 
 

Page 39

Agenda Item 13



- 2 - 

 
 

  
INTRODUCTION 

 

1. In accordance with the ‘Financial Responsibilities’ for the Portchester Crematorium 
Partnership documented in 2006, Fareham Borough Council is responsible for 
dealing with the financial administration related to the activities of the Joint 
Committee. Financial Regulation 5 – Audit Arrangements, stipulates that the 
Treasurer is responsible for maintaining an adequate audit service.  
 

2. Up until 2010/11 this responsibility was discharged by the Fareham Borough 
Council internal audit service by carrying out a short two-yearly review of key 
operational processes at the Crematorium. 

 
3. Between 2010/11 and 2015/16 the Joint Committee was deemed to fall within the 

small bodies accounting regime and the Audit Commission's limited assurance 
audit approach. Under that approach there was reduced external audit coverage, 
but greater reliance was given to internal audit work such that the Annual Return 
included as standard an Annual Internal Audit Report. This report required 
assurance on a wider set of controls than just the operation of the Crematorium. 

 
4. A 5-year audit plan was therefore approved and delivered between 2013/14 and 

2017/18 to meet the general audit requirements and testing needed for the annual 
return.  

 
5. This report therefore seeks to obtain agreement of the approach to be adopted for 

internal audit coverage from 2018/19 onwards to meet the needs of the Joint 
Committee. 

  
INTERNAL AUDIT PROPOSAL 

6. As there is no longer a need to carry out certification work, the nature of internal 
audit work now relevant to the Portchester Crematorium Partnership can be 
defined as consisting of the following 2 types:  

Type of Coverage Meaning 

Operational controls 
Testing of operational systems of control specific to the 
Crematorium. 

Governance controls 
Partnership governance work in relation to the operation 
of the Portchester Crematorium Joint Committee. 

 
7. The systems of control making up each type of work and the risk category 

assigned are given in Appendix 1. Two of these systems (income and 
Expenditure) are deemed high risk and the levels of these in the last set of 
accounts would put the Crematorium in the High-Risk Category under the 
Fareham Borough Council Audit Strategy. This would then require coverage every 
3-5 years. 

8. Audit findings from testing in recent audits would result in an audit opinion of 
“reasonable” under the FBC assurance scale (Strong, Reasonable, Limited, 
Minimal) and there were 6 new actions and 1 outstanding action at the end of the 
last audit 2017/8.  

 

Page 40



- 3 - 

 
 

 

9. It is therefore proposed that internal audit coverage now moves to a 3-yearly cycle 
with the next year of audit being 2020/21. Coverage will include the high and 
medium risk systems each audit an
[...]
 PCC audit team  

S. Health and Safety Rely on GBC audit team  

T. Sustainability Part rely on GBC audit team  

U. Counter Fraud Low No audit 

V. Business Continuity Medium 2017/18 

W. Treasury Management Low 2014/15 

 

Page 42



 
 

REPORT TO: PORTCHESTER CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE  
   Monday 25th June 2018 
 
REPORT BY: THE HORTICULTURAL CONSULTANT 
 
 
 
CREMATORIUM GROUNDS – GENERAL UPDATE 
 
The Grounds are looking really good at the moment - the Summer bedding 
has been planted and the bulbs in the grass areas have died down enough so 
that we can start cutting them down. 
 
Photographs taken in the Spring of some of the flowering shrubs and the bulb 
border to give an indication of how things looked will be displayed at the 
meeting, and copies are available on the Crematorium Web site. 
 
The planters commemorating the 60th year of the crematorium are due to be 
installed shortly and we have plants in stock for them. 
 
Brighstone the grounds contractor continues to work well and I am very 
pleased with their performance. 
 
 
 
Ashley Humphrey 
Horticultural Consultant 
 
 
Background List of Documents –  
Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 - None 
 
 
AH/jh 
13 June 2018 

Page 43

Agenda Item 14



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the Meeting held on 19 March 2018
	8 Annual Return for the Financial Year Ended 31 March 2018
	9 Portchester Crematorium Joint Committee - Annual Report - 2017/18
	10 North Chapel Refurbishment
	11 Building Works Programme
	12 Manager and Registrar's Report
	AI12 (B) Portchester Crematorium Complaints and Compliments Log

	13 Internal Audit Plan 2018/19 and onwards
	14 Horticultural Consultant's Report



Minutes of the meeting


1

PORTCHESTER CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING of the Joint Committee held in the Town Hall, 
Gosport on Monday 25 June 2018 at 2.00 pm.

Present

Fareham Borough Council

Councillor Simon Martin

Gosport Borough Council

Councillor June Cully
Councillor Kathleen Jones

Havant Borough Council

Apologies submitted

Portsmouth City Council

Apologies submitted

JOINT COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP & INTRODUCTIONS

Following introductions of newly appointed members, the Clerk reported that 
since publication of the agenda he had been notified that Portsmouth City 
Council’s representatives would be Councillors Dave Ashmore and Jeanette 
Smith.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (AI 1)

Councillor David Guest (Havant BC), Councillor Keith Evans (Fareham BC);
Councillors Jeanette Smith and Dave Ashmore (Portsmouth CC) on other 
council business, and Andy Wannell (Treasurer to the Joint Committee).

777. Appointment of Chairman (AI 2)

RESOLVED that Councillor Simon Martin (Fareham Borough Council) be 
appointed Chairman for the 2018/19 municipal year.

(Councillor Simon Martin in the Chair)

778. Appointment of Vice-Chairman (AI 3)

RESOLVED that in the absence of a member from Havant the 
appointment of Vice Chairman be held over until the next Joint 
Committee meeting.



2

779. Declarations of Members' Interests (AI 4)

None

780. Minutes of the Meeting held on 19 March 2018 (AI 5)

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on the 19 March 2018 
be signed as a correct record.

781. Matters Arising from the Minutes not specifically referred to on the 
Agenda (AI 6)

None

782. Clerk's Items (AI 7)

(a) Recycling Metal Scheme – Charitable Nomination

The Clerk reported that the Institute of Cemetery and Cremation Management 
had again invited nominations for an award under the metals recycling 
scheme, and in accordance with usual practice he would be carrying out 
consultation with members to finalise a nomination.

783. Annual Return for the Financial Year Ended 31 March 2018 (AI 8)

(TAKE IN REPORT OF THE TREASURER)

The Deputy Treasurer presented the report and in doing so drew specific 
attention to and highlighted various sections of the Annual Return, and 
answered questions from members.

RESOLVED that the Annual Return for the financial year ending 31 
March 2018 be approved and signed as appropriate, as follows -

(a) Section 1 - Accounting Statements for Portchester Crematorium 
Joint Committee be approved and signed;

(b) Section 2 - Annual Governance Statement be approved and 
signed;

(c) That the Income and Expenditure Statement for the Year ended 31 
March 2018 and Balance Sheet as at 31 March 2018 be noted.

784. Portchester Crematorium Joint Committee - Annual Report - 2017/18 (AI 
9)

(TAKE IN REPORT OF THE CLERK TO THE JOINT COMMITTEE)



3

Arising from consideration of the report the Clerk undertook to advise 
members of the arrangements for personal visits to the Crematorium and its 
facilities.

RESOLVED that the annual report for the 2017/18 financial year be noted 
and received and it be sent for information to each constituent authority.

785. North Chapel Refurbishment (AI 10)

(TAKE IN REPORT OF THE PROPERTY MANAGER)

In presenting his report the Property Manager explained that RBA Architects 
Ltd (who were engaged on the successful refurbishment of the South Chapel) 
had now developed the design for the North Chapel, based on the design 
concept approved by the Joint Committee in June 2017.    The project had 
been advertised, and a short list of contractors had now been invited to submit 
a tender for the works, with a planned start on site in late summer 2018.   
Following receipt of tenders members would be advised of the outcome, and if 
necessary there might be a need to convene a special meeting.

The Property Manager gave members a short visual presentation on the 
scheme of refurbishment works, the main points of which were –

 Removal of the existing ceiling in order to increase the volume of the 
chapel and create a more spacious appearance by realigning the 
ceiling into the roof space; cladding the existing hidden roof trusses, 
and finishing the ceiling in a light colour;

 Introducing wooden cladding to the walls, similar to that used in the 
South Chapel;

 Reorientation of the catafalque in the committal area;

 Removal of the wooden pews and their replacement with linked 
individual chairs, some with arms.  This would enable the chapel 
seating to be reconfigured on those occasions if requested when a 
more intimate space was required for smaller funerals;

 Provision of low energy feature lighting similar to that used in the South 
Chapel;

 Improvements to the heating and ventilation by the introduction of air 
conditioning to replace the existing under floor heating.

Arising from the presentation, and in response to questions from members the 
following main points arose, which were noted by the officers for future action 
–

 Giving consideration to the sale of the existing pews;



4

 Re-confirmation of the possibility that large seasonal photographs of 
the gardens could be displayed in the waiting rooms, to create a ‘link’ 
between the chapels and the grounds themselves;

 Replacement of the existing with a new suitably designed curtain in the 
South Chapel;

 Reporting back to a future meeting on further works and costings to 
fully implement utilising waste heat in the heating of the crematorium.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

786. Building Works Programme (AI 11)

(TAKE IN REPORT OF THE PROPERTY MANAGER)

Arising from questions the Property Manager explained that the work required 
under item 1907 – Fire Precautions, had been identified as low risk.

RESOLVED that the contents of the report be noted.

787. Manager and Registrar's Report (AI 12)

(a) General Statistical Report

(TAKE IN REPORT OF THE MANAGER AND REGISTRAR)

In presenting his report the Manager and Registrar drew specific attention to 
the increasing use of early morning ‘walk though’ funerals, which were 
undertaken at a reduced cost.

The Manager and Registrar also mentioned the recent publicity regarding the 
government’s announcement about the future introduction of Medical 
Examiners as part of the Coronial service, which had been a long standing 
proposal.

RESOLVED that the report be received and noted.

(b) Any other items of topical interest – public comments register

(TAKE IN REPORT OF THE MANAGER AND REGISTRAR)

RESOLVED that the report be noted with interest.

788. Internal Audit Plan 2018/19 and onwards (AI 13)

(TAKE IN REPORT OF THE TREASURER)

The Deputy Treasurer explained that the purpose of the report was to seek 
approval for the plan of internal audit coverage from 2018/19 onwards along 
with proposals of how this would work and be resourced and costed.



5

RESOLVED that the proposals for internal audit coverage from 2018/19 
onwards be approved.

789. Horticultural Consultant's Report (AI 14)

(TAKE IN REPORT OF THE HORTICULTURAL CONSULTANT)

In submitting his report the Horticultural Consultant displayed colour 
photographs of the grounds spring bedding.     He also explained that planter 
troughs commemorating the 60th year of the Crematorium had now been 
received and would be planted with bedding plants.

Arising from discussion, the Manager and Registrar said that of the comments 
received in respect of the gardens the overwhelming were positive remarks.

RESOLVED that the report be received and approved.

790. Dates of Future Meetings (AI 15)

The Clerk suggested that although traditionally the venue of meetings had 
always rotated, following completion of the North Chapel works there might be 
an opportunity to consider holding meetings at the Crematorium.  

RESOLVED that the Joint Committee meets at 2pm on a rotating basis 
on the following dates in 2018/19, at the venues indicated –

Monday 17 September 2018 (Havant)
Monday 10 December 2018 (Portsmouth)
Monday 25 March 2019 (Fareham)
Monday 24 June 2019 (Gosport)

The meeting concluded at 3.13 pm.

Chairman

JH/me  
26 June 2018
106250618m.doc


